
About the Tables

EPA requires water systems to test for more than 90 contaminants in drinking water. The data tables in this report contain all of the regulated contaminants detected in your water, which are below state and federal allowed levels. The state of Texas allows us to monitor for some contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations do not change frequently. Definitions and abbreviations are provided below and sources of detected contaminants in this report follow the tables.

Definitions and Abbreviations

This table cor	ntains scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.
Action Level Goal (ALG):	The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.
Action Level:	The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.
Avg:	Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.
Level 1 Assessment:	A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.
Level 2 Assessment:	A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.
Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG:	The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL:	The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG:	The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL:	The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
MFL	million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)
mrem:	millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)
na:	not applicable.
NTU	nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)
pCi/L	picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)
ppb:	micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.
ppm:	milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.
ppq	parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)
ppt	parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)
Treatment Technique or TT:	A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Information from NWHC MUD (PWS # 1012071)									
Inorgai	nic Contaminants								
		Highest	Danga of	f Datastad					Likely Source of
Year	Contaminant	Level Detected		f Detected vels	MCL	MCLG	Units	Violation	Contamination
2021	Barium	0.0633	0.0633-0.0633		2	2	ppm	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural Deposits.
2021	Cyanide	80	80-80		200	200	ppb	No	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.
2021	Fluoride	0.11	0.11-0.11		4	4	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
2022	Nitrate	0.13	0.13	3-0.13	10	10	ppm	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Disinfe	ction Byproducts								
		Highest	D	f D - 441					Likely Source of
Year	Contaminant	Level Detected		f Detected vels	MCL	MCLG	Units	Violation	Contamination
2022	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	13	12.7-12.7		80	No goal for total	ppb	No	By product of drinking water disinfection.
2022	Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	16	15.7-15.7		60	No goal for total	ppb	No	By product of drinking water disinfection.
Synthe	tic organic contaminant	s including	pesticides	and herbici	des				
		Highest Level	Range of Individual						Likely Source of Contamination
Year	Contaminant	Detected	San	nples	MCL	MCLG	Units	Violation	Runoff from herbicide used on
2022	Atrazine	1	0.57-	0.57	3	3	ppb	No	row crops.
Maxim	um Residual Disinfectan	t Level							
Year	Contaminant	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
2022	Chlorine Residual (Free)	2.46	1.22	3.51	4	4	ppm	No	
Lead & Copper									
Year	Contaminant	90th Percentile		r of Sites ding AL	AL	ALG	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
2022	Copper	0.0619	0		1.3	1.3	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
2022	Lead	6.4		0	15	0	ppb	No	Corrosion of Household plumbing system; Erosion of Natural Deposits.

Violations

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Public Notice Rule Linked to Violation	01/30/2022	2022	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.

Turbidity

NOT REQUIRED

Total Coliform/Fecal Coliform

REPORTED MONTHLY TESTS FOUND NO TOTAL COLIFORM BACTERIA.

REPORTED MONTHLY TESTS FOUND NO FECAL COLIFORM BACTERIA.

CONTAMINANT SOURCES & ADDITIONAL CONTAMINANT INFORMATION

CONTAMINANT	SOURCES
Atrazine	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops
Barium	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries
Cyanide	Discharge from steel/metal factories; Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories.
Fluoride	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes stron teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Simazine	Hebercide Runoff
Nitrate	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Lead	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.
Copper	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.
Chlorine Residual	Water additive used to control microbes.
Turbidity	Soil Runoff.
Unregulated Contaminants	Unregulated contaminants are those for which EPA has not established drinking water standards. The purpose of unregulated contaminant monitoring is to assist EPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulation is warranted.

Water Loss

In the water loss audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time period of Jan-Dec 2020, our system lost an estimated 23% percent of the total water produced.

If you have any questions about the water loss audit please call (281) 456-9825

Secondary Constituents

Many constituents (such as calcium, sodium or iron) which are often found in drinking water, can cause taste, color and odor problems. The taste and odor constituents are called secondary constituents and are regulated by the State of Texas, not the EPA. These constituents are not causes for health concern. Therefore, secondary constituents are not required to be reported in this document, but they may greatly affect the appearance and taste of your water.

Outdoor Water Conservation Tips:

- To keep your lawn healthy during the summer months - it only takes 1" of water a week
- During the hot summer months, try to water in the early morning or late evening.